Item No. _8&.

AGENDA ITEM MEMORADUM

Public Works Don Prince L
Department Department Director
COMMISSION MEETING DATE - 7:00 PM Deadline to Town Clerk
X  June 12,2012 June 1, 2012
*Subject to Change

[0 Presentation Reports O Consent ] Ordinance

X FY2012 DESIGNATED HIGH PRIORITY ITEM -

SUBJECT TITLE:  Sewer Capital Cost Estimates

EXPLANATION: As shown in the attached Capital Cost Estimates Spreadsheet (Exhibit 1), some of the cost
estimates of the sewer rehabilitations are coming in under King Engineering’s cost estimates, but there are some
cost estimates that are coming in higher. The higher cost can be attributed to the rise in the construction industry
trends (King based their estimates on current contracts cut several were bid in 2009) and certain specifications in
the different contracts such as thickness of the liner, depth of the manhole and re-establishing/grouting laterals, all
of which contribute to the cost of the respective repairs in the different contracts.

Since the capital costs will affect the budget and the sewer rates, we wanted to give the Commission this update.

Sealing & Grouting

Agenda item 11.e on Tuesday’s Agenda for sealing /grouting forty nine (49) sewer lines came in approximately
$60,000 under the cost estimates provided by King. When completed, we estimate we will save about $12,000
annually from the reduced infiltration (assuming a 70% reduction) in those lines.

Cured-in-Place Pipe (CIPP)

There are thirty two (32) sewer lines identified in the King’s report that require Cured-in-Place Pipe (CIPP)
Liners. A CIPP is like a large sock made of fiberglass mat impregnated with resin that goes from manhole to
manhole. After the CIPP is cured, the laterals are re-established by cutting a hole in the liner. It is recommended
that the laterals be grouted after they are re-established.

King’s construction estimate of $189,118 for the CIPP in their report in December was based on a 2009 Miami
Dade contract. I have received two (2) quotes from highly recommended firms that were substantially higher than
King’s construction estimate in their report and found that the King estimate did not include lateral grouting.
Therefore, King was asked to update their construction estimate to include re-establishing and grouting the
laterals. King’s revised estimate of $245,226 was still lower than the two (2) quotes that I had received. The
contractor from Miami Dade was called and asked if they would allow the Town to piggyback the Miami Dade
contract and they agreed. However, they advised that the per foot price on their contract was for 4.5 millimeters
finished thickness not the 6 millimeter thickness the Town desires. The contractor stated they had recently
executed another municipal contract the Town could piggyback that had similar pricing but specified a 6
millimeter CIPP.

We are in the process of evaluating the contracts of these three municipalities that have been competitively bid
within the last two (2) years. Preliminarily, our work would cost around $350,000 using those unit costs. We
expect to present our final analysis and recommendations at the June 19" special meeting.



Page 2

After completion of these repairs, we expect an estimated $43,000 in annual savings based on reducing about 70%
of the infiltration in those lines.

Lateral Costs

When the Town contracted with King for the sewer system analysis, the laterals had not been televised in at least
20 years. Their analysis focused on the main sewer lines and they recommended with the laterals to be evaluated
in the future.

We subsequently directed Tele Vac to televise the laterals, which they expect to finish by the end of June. King is
reviewing the videos Tele Vac has already produced and should complete their review of all of the data by the end
of July.

We expect that some of King’s repair recommendations in the 2011 Report will change based on the new data
from the lateral DVD’s. King will provide an updated report on the laterals together with their recommendations.

The attached table is a summary update.

On Town Attorney approved form Town Manager Initials Qk

]  Yes X No

File: T:\0 Agenda\6-12-12 Commission\Municipal Services\6-12-12 AM Sewer Capital Cost Estimates.doc



LBTS SEWER INFRASTRUCTURE REPAIR ESTIMATES AS OF JUNE 5, 2012

ATnual ESt |
KING ESTIMATE TowN | ACTUALBID/ DIFFERENCE  [of I/t
INSEWER | KING REVISED |  STAFF BEST VS. KING ORIG |Savings at
TYPE OF REPAIR REPORT ESTIMATE | ESTIMATE | PIGGYBACK |commenTs EST. 70%
Grouting S 153,235 NA S 9320018$ 93,200 |Using existing Tele Vac contract at a "not to S (60,035)] § 11,778
exceed" price of $93,200
32 Cured in Place Liners | S 189,118 | $ 245226 | § 307,661 Town staff estimate based on best pigggyback
+10% contingency $ 208,030 | S 269,749 | $ 338,427 contract w/l past 2 years found to date. King's est
incl inspection fees S 239,234 | $ 288,749 | $ 357,427 based on 2009 Miami-Dade contract. Waiting to see S 118,193 | $ 42,958
if Miami Dade contractor will allow piggyback.
(King did not include costs of restoring + grouting the
connection to the lateral in their original est.)
79 Sectional Liners S 67,150 | 93,737 1S 93,737 1§ 93,737 |(King did not include costs of restoring + grouting the
+ 10% for contingency $ 73,865 | $ 103,111 | $ 103,211} $ 103,111 | connection to the lateral in their original est.)
incl eng inspections S 84,9451 S 115,484 | $ 115,484 | $ 115,484 |King's revised estimate is based on a 2009 Miami-Dade | $ 30,539
contract w Enviro Waste; EW has agreed to let us
piggyback. Number assumes a fateral at every
section., which may not be the case,
77 T Liners S 269,500 7 King's estimate $3500 per Tline at 77 locations based  |unknown at
+ 10% contingency S 296,450 on available data. Once lateral inspections are done, |this time
incl inspection fees S 340,918 its likely we'll find we have to repair more laterals &
it may be more cost-effective to replace the laterals
entirely. King will not finish their evaluation of the
DVDs Tele Vac is producing on the laterals until late
July. If that review shows substantial work is needed,
it would make sense to combine this work with the
sectional liner work,
teral
Repairs/Replacements $ 150,000 Tele Vac will complete televising the laterals in june & {unknown at
King will finish reviewing the videos in late July. Town |[this time
staff gave an est of $150,000 for this work to Burton
for use in the sewer rate study as a placeholder, but
we can not give a true estimate until King's analysis
is done.
Sewer Cleanouts S 94,000 7P King estimate based on time it took Town staff to unknown; could
install new boxes & cleanout covers be considerably
w little difficuity. As staff began the work, higher
found 60% of boxes not where they shouid be &
significant digging required to locate them. Also, many
are now under driveways, requiring a contractor.
Paint Repairs S 24,100 $ 28,920 $ 4,820
TOTAL $ 936,432 $ 1,025,129
plus many
unknowns

EXHIBIT 1



